TAMPA BAY DOWNS - January 14, 2026 - Race 9
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race

EQUIBASE

Since December 14 Allowed 2 Ibs. A Race Since November 14 Allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price $16,000 (Races Where Entered For
$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Registered Florida Breds Preferred). (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $16,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)

Purse: $22,300

Includes: $1,250 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Includes: $1,800 Other Sources

Available Money: $22,300

Value of Race: $19,250 1st $11,357, 2nd $3,850, 3rd $1,925, 4th $1,155, 5th $193, 6th $193, 7th $193, 8th $192, 9th $192
Weather: Cloudy, 68° Track: Fast
Off at: 4:37 Start: Good for all except 5,6,7,8 Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Develop Product (Marin, Samuel)
Messi the Great (Maldonado, Gabriel)
Double Echo (Quinonez, Alonso)
Danzing Miner (Gallardo, Antonio)
Go Yoshida (Camacho, Samy)

Divo d'Oro (Leon, Sonny)

Raydar Control (Ferrer, Jose)

Take the Gold (Rodriguez, Ronaldo)
Island Spirit (Castanon, Jesus)

Fractional Times: 22.55 45.81 58.15

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:

@ CITY OF LIGHT

(23:26) (12:34) (12:74)

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Champion Equine, LLC
Owner: Ralph N. Baez
Trainer: Baez, Ralph

1 Claimed Horse(s): Go Yoshida

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 Str
119 Lb 6 9 9 4172 qHead
119 Lb 5 6 gl 12 78 4?
119 Lb 13 1! 212 3t
119 L bf 9 1 3Hea\d 1Head 2Head
119 Lb 8 7 41 3! 5172
119 L 4 2 2Hea\d 5Head 61/2
119 Lb 78 5172 gHead 74
112 L 3 4 72 gLz 8’
119 Lbf 2 5 ghead g 9

Final Time: 1:10.89

New Trainer: M. Anthony Ferraro

Fin
133/4
21 1/2
31/2
234
5112

71 3/4
89 12

New Owner: M. Anthony Ferraro

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

7.80
6.10
6.20
5.80
3.10*
3.50
6.30
21.40
36.60

Comments

bmp btwn st,4-5p,clear
bump st,3p-rail,ran on
raill/4,2p str,wkn1/16
btwn3p5/16,yielded1/16
bump st, 4p turn, fade
prompted 2p, weakened
bump st, stymied3p1/4
in range 2p, gave way
track inside, retreat

Develop Product, Bay Gelding, by City of Light out of Thatcher, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Kentucky.

6 - Develop Product: $16,000; 5 - Messi the Great: $16,000; 1 - Double Echo: $16,000; 9 - Danzing Miner: $16,000; 8 -
Go Yoshida: $16,000; 4 - Divo d'Oro: $16,000; 7 - Raydar Control: $16,000; 3 - Take the Gold: $16,000; 2 - Island Spirit:

$16,000;
Total WPS Pool: $158,942
Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
6  Develop Product 17.60 7.60 4.80 $1.00 Exacta 6-5 54.70
5  Messithe Great 7.20 4.80  $0.50 Trifecta 6-5-1 143.95
1 Double Echo 3.20  $0.10 Superfecta 6-5-1-9 248.81
$1.00 Daily Double 11-6 72.40
$0.50 Pick 3 7-11-6 (3 correct) 721.15
$0.50 Pick 4 6-7-11-6 (4 correct) 10,218.60
$0.50 Pick 5 8-6-7-11-6 (4 correct) 1,043.35
$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot 5/6/7-8-6-7-11-6 (4 correct) 192.06
$1.00 X-5 Super High ~ 6-5-1-9-8
Five
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
6 Develop Product 9 g 14 4112 1Head 13394
5 Messithe Great 6 g4 34 7214 414 2334
1 Double Echo 3 1t ofead  gHead 5514
9  Danzing Miner 1 3t qHead oHead  ,53/4
8  Go Yoshida 7 s gl 5314 g0
4  DivodOro 2 2t 52 g3%4 g2
7 Raydar Control 8 g2 4 g2l4 g4l4 410102
3 Take the Gold 4 72314 g8 /4 g8 /4 gl2 /4
2 Island Spirit 5 62 3/4 9 3/4 ol5 14  g213/4

Trainers:

Mendieta, Alejandro; 2 - Huston, Rory

Owners:

Racing Stable (Jose Castro); 7 - Ridenjac Racing and Kegley, David F.; 3 -Jack Cannon; 2 -Reeve Schley;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
DEVELOP PRODUCT bumped between foes at the start, raced off the pace in the four path, improved under a drive around the turn, bid from the five path

at the top of the lane, led passing the eight pole, and drew clear. MESSI THE GREAT bumped with an outer foe at the start, rated in the three path, angled
to the rail under a ride midway around the turn, cut the corner at the top of the stretch, and ran on to pass an outer pair for place. DOUBLE ECHO showed
the way out in the four path, merged to the rail entering the turn, was roused passing the quarter, dug in between foes in the two path down the lane, but
weakened around the sixteenth. DANZING MINER pressed the inner pacesetter from the five path, tipped into the three path entering the turn, led between
rivals midway around the turn, fought on down the stretch, but yielded around the sixteenth. GO YOSHIDA bumped with an inner foe at the start, stalked
inner rivals, was roused from the four path midway around the turn, but faded in the stretch. DIVO D'ORO prompted the pace in the two path, was cued

Pool Carryover
116,681
69,377
47,175
50,908
66,567
99,709
130,571
20,109
5,202

83,238
23,436
6,159

6 - Baez, Ralph; 5 - Carrasco, Jr., Victor; 1 - Escobar, Martin; 9 - Garrett, Ty; 8 - Yanez, Reynaldo; 4 - Castro, Jose; 7 - Ward, Dennis; 3 -

6 -Ralph N. Baez; 5 - Allric Ltd. and Gonzalez, Jadrian; 1 - Rocket Wrench Racing LLC; 9 -Eleanor Martin; 8 - D and D Stables LLC; 4 - JC


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=01/14/2026&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=01/14/2026&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=5103841396&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_LanesEnd_CityOfLight
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=5103841396&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_LanesEnd_CityOfLight
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

passing the three-eighths pole, but weakened in the stretch. RAYDAR CONTROL bumped between foes at the start, raced in midpack in the three path, got
stymied between foes passing the quarter, angled out to the six path at the top of the lane, but did not factor. TAKE THE GOLD raced in range in the two
path early but gave way. ISLAND SPIRIT tracked inside early but retreated.

Track Attendance: 2001 Handle: $133,467
ITW = intra-state wagering Handle: $89,517
ISW = inter-state wagering  Handle: $3,233,540
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