

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - January 14, 2026 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since November 14 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Registered Florida Breds Preferred). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price: \$16,000**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)

Purse: \$22,300

Includes: \$1,250 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$1,800 Other Sources

Available Money: \$22,300

Value of Race: \$19,250 1st \$11,357, 2nd \$3,850, 3rd \$1,925, 4th \$1,155, 5th \$193, 6th \$193, 7th \$193, 8th \$192, 9th \$192

Weather: Cloudy, 68° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:37 **Start:** Good for all except 5,6,7,8 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
20Dec25	8	TAM ⁵	6	Develop Product (Marin, Samuel)	119	L b	6 9	9	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3 3/4}	7.80	bmp btwn st,4-5p,clear
31Dec25	3	TAM ⁶	5	Messi the Great (Maldonado, Gabriel)	119	L b	5 6	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁶	4 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	6.10	bump st,3p-rail,ran on
19Dec25	4	TAM ³	1	Double Echo (Quinonez, Alonso)	119	L b	1 3	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	6.20	rail1/4,2p str,wkn1/16
19Dec25	4	TAM ⁷	9	Danzing Miner (Gallardo, Antonio)	119	L bf	9 1	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/4}	5.80	btwn3p5/16,yielded1/16
19Dec25	4	TAM ²	8	Go Yoshida (Camacho, Samy)	119	L b	8 7	4 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3.10*	bump st, 4p turn, fade
5Dec25	3	TAM ⁵	4	Divo d'Oro (Leon, Sonny)	119	L	4 2	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	3.50	prompted 2p, weakened
7Feb25	8	TAM ⁸	7	Raydar Control (Ferrer, Jose)	119	L b	7 8	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ⁴	7 ^{1 3/4}	6.30	bump st, stymied3p1/4
19Dec25	4	TAM ⁵	3	Take the Gold (Rodriguez, Ronaldo)	112	L	3 4	7 ²	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁷	8 ^{9 1/2}	21.40	in range 2p, gave way
28Oct25	5	PRX ³	2	Island Spirit (Castanon, Jesus)	119	L bf	2 5	6 ^{Head}	9	9	9	36.60	track inside, retreat

Fractional Times: 22.55 45.81 58.15

Final Time: 1:10.89

Split Times: (23:26) (12:34) (12:74)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Develop Product, Bay Gelding, by [City of Light](#) out of Thatcher, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Kentucky.



© 2024

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Champion Equine, LLC

Owner: Ralph N. Baez

Trainer: Baez, Ralph

1 Claimed Horse(s): Go Yoshida

New Trainer: M. Anthony Ferraro

New Owner: M. Anthony Ferraro

Claiming Prices: 6 - Develop Product: \$16,000; 5 - Messi the Great: \$16,000; 1 - Double Echo: \$16,000; 9 - Danzing Miner: \$16,000; 8 - Go Yoshida: \$16,000; 4 - Divo d'Oro: \$16,000; 7 - Raydar Control: \$16,000; 3 - Take the Gold: \$16,000; 2 - Island Spirit: \$16,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$158,942

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Develop Product	17.60	7.60	4.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	54.70	116,681	
5	Messi the Great		7.20	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-1	143.95	69,377	
1	Double Echo			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-1-9	248.81	47,175	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	11-6	72.40	50,908	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-11-6 (3 correct)	721.15	66,567	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-7-11-6 (4 correct)	10,218.60	99,709	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	8-6-7-11-6 (4 correct)	1,043.35	130,571	83,238
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	5/6-7-8-6-7-11-6 (4 correct)	192.06	20,109	23,436
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	6-5-1-9-8 Five		5,202	6,159

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Develop Product	9	9 ^{6 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3 3/4}
5	Messi the Great	6	8 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	2 ^{3 3/4}
1	Double Echo	3	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{5 1/4}
9	Danzing Miner	1	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 3/4}
8	Go Yoshida	7	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	5 ⁹
4	Divo d'Oro	2	2 ¹	5 ²	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}
7	Raydar Control	8	5 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}
3	Take the Gold	4	7 ^{2 3/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{12 1/4}
2	Island Spirit	5	6 ^{2 3/4}	9 ^{9 3/4}	9 ^{15 1/4}	9 ^{21 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Baez, Ralph; 5 - Carrasco, Jr., Victor; 1 - Escobar, Martin; 9 - Garrett, Ty; 8 - Yanez, Reynaldo; 4 - Castro, Jose; 7 - Ward, Dennis; 3 - Mendieta, Alejandro; 2 - Huston, Rory

Owners: 6 - Ralph N. Baez; 5 - Allric Ltd. and Gonzalez, Jadian; 1 - Rocket Wrench Racing LLC; 9 - Eleanor Martin; 8 - D and D Stables LLC; 4 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro); 7 - Ridenjac Racing and Kegley, David F.; 3 - Jack Cannon; 2 - Reeve Schley;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DEVELOP PRODUCT bumped between foes at the start, raced off the pace in the four path, improved under a drive around the turn, bid from the five path at the top of the lane, led passing the eight pole, and drew clear. MESSI THE GREAT bumped with an outer foe at the start, rated in the three path, angled to the rail under a ride midway around the turn, cut the corner at the top of the stretch, and ran on to pass an outer pair for place. DOUBLE ECHO showed the way out in the four path, merged to the rail entering the turn, was roused passing the quarter, dug in between foes in the two path down the lane, but weakened around the sixteenth. DANZING MINER pressed the inner pacesetter from the five path, tipped into the three path entering the turn, led between rivals midway around the turn, fought on down the stretch, but yielded around the sixteenth. GO YOSHIDA bumped with an inner foe at the start, stalked inner rivals, was roused from the four path midway around the turn, but faded in the stretch. DIVO D'ORO prompted the pace in the two path, was cued

passing the three-eighths pole, but weakened in the stretch. RAYDAR CONTROL bumped between foes at the start, raced in midpack in the three path, got stymied between foes passing the quarter, angled out to the six path at the top of the lane, but did not factor. TAKE THE GOLD raced in range in the two path early but gave way. ISLAND SPIRIT tracked inside early but retreated.

Track Attendance: 2001 **Handle:** \$133,467
ITW = intra-state wagering **Handle:** \$89,517
ISW = inter-state wagering **Handle:** \$3,233,540

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.